This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Public Document Pack

DARLINGTON

Borough Council

Economy and Resources
Scrutiny Committee Agenda

2.00 pm
Thursday, 9 January 2025
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington. DL1 5QT

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting.

1. Introductions/Attendance at Meeting
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Skerningham Masterplan —
(a) Callin Request — Report of Councillors Henderson, Marshall, Durham and H Scott

(b) Cabinet Report — Report of the Chief Executive considered by Cabinet 3
December 2024

(c) Call-in Response —Report of the Chief Executive
(Pages 3-112)

4. Questions

i&uwt*



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance

Wednesday, 1 January 2025

Town Hall
Darlington.

Membership
Councillors Coe, Baker, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, McGill, Ray and
Mrs Scott

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
mail: olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405363



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Agenda Item 3

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 JANUARY 2025

SKERNINGHAM MASTERPLAN

Purpose of Report

We have requested a call-in of Cabinet’s decision in relation to the Skerningham Masterplan
(Minute C76) The reasons we have requested the call-inis to determine details omitted
from the Cabinet report :-

e  Page 24 of the Masterplan quotes The Council's assumed pupil yields are 20
primary aged children and 12 secondary school aged children per 100 dwellings.
However, Department of Education has this figure higher at 25 primary and 13
secondary pupils per 100 dwellings. They also go on to say that larger homes (such
as the ones in Skerningham Garden Village) and newer houses will typically have
more school aged children than this. Fact Sheet 5. New homes

The Local Plan also references school yields. However, these yields are different to
the yields in the Masterplan which are lower. This suggests that the Skerningham
Masterplan is not consistent with the Local Plan Policy.

We feel this is evidence that the decision was not taken with the principle of due
consultation. Scrutiny would like to look at the data in respect of these assumptions
and the discrepancy between the Council's numbers, the Department of
Education's numbers and the Local Plan.

e According to a submission on 30 August 2024 to Planning Application 24/00772/FULE
from Paul Richardson on behalf of the Education Department Consultee Comments
for Planning Application 24/00772/FULE, itis stated that there is no spare capacity at
Education Village for secondary pupils. This means that pupils will need to go to
Longfield School creating a longer journey for residents living east of the East Coast
Mainline.

Scrutiny would like to review recent traffic modelling in respect of additional car
journeys in relation to this and the road capacity to ensure the infrastructure phasing
is acceptable. In reviewing the Traffic Modelling info in relation to the Springfield
Park Link Road which is very old, it's useful from the point that it has traffic modelling
in relation to Skerningham Garden Village Skerningham Garden Village Local Plan
(page 9). Without the Local Distributor Road in place and assuming 600 houses have
been built at the top of Barmpton Lane, it quotes a 47.6% increase in traffic down
Whinbush Way.

The Systra traffic modelling done in January 2021 referenced in the Local Plan
assumes that part of the Skerningham Link Road (Local Distributor Road) will be built

Page 3



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

from Barmpton Lane to Bishopton Lane in 2025. It also assumes that the Local
Distributor Road would be completed

in 2030 which was stated by Andy Casey in the Local Plan hearings. | believe that this
modelling, now 5 years out of date, assuming infrastructure in place 5 years early is
now of very limited value. There's no clarity on whether this traffic modelling was
based on the assumption that Skerningham Garden Village would be a 20 minute
neighbourhood and whether they had factored in school trips. The Local Distributor
Road is not scheduled to be completed until 2036 by which time there will be 1,450
houses built with no additional schools.

We feel that this is evidence that the decision was not taken with the principle of due
consultation. Scrutiny would like to review recent traffic modelling which would
include:

a. Traffic at peak time around school time assuming pupils are using the existing
schools. Assumptions on per number of pupils per 100 houses should also show
numbers based on the Department of Education.

b. Traffic modelling for general non school traffic

c. Traffic modelling should also factor in the additional traffic coming from the
Burtree Garden Village

d. Traffic modelling should look at how Whinbush Way/ Salters Lane North /
Longfield Road / North Road are impacted

e The Systra Report entitled Skerningham Railway Crossing - Feasibility Study looks at the
various routes for the Local Distributor Road to cross the railway. It considered 4
options, all of which avoided the woods. Point 5.1.5 states 'An area of dense woodland
is located to the east of the ECML. For each option, a roundabout has been shown to
the east of the ECML to ensure that the proposed link road can divert pastand not
impact upon the woodland'. However, the Masterplan shows the road going straight
through the Skerningham plantation. In the Local Plan, policy H10, item i, vi), it states
that wherever possible the Skerningham Garden Village development should retain and
enhance hedgerow and trees that contribute to landscape character.

We feel that this is evidence that the decision was not taken with the principle of
explaining what options were considered and giving reasons for the decision. Scrutiny

would like to review any relevant documents that consider these routes and see why
the decision was taken to choose an option that goes through Skerningham Woods.

We would like to discuss these issues with the relevant Portfolio Holder, relevant Director
and Head of Service

Councillors Henderson, Marshall, Durham and Scott

Page 4



JooIyQ S9oIAIBg oleIoowad g
90IAIBG JO PESH/QV JUBASIDY 'C

JSPIOH OlIOJHO JueAsjay 'L

SIU} 18U} oASIjeq | SBuliEay Ue|d [8d07 9y} Ul Aesed Apuy Aq palels sem ydiym Qe0g Ul
paje|dwod aq pinom peoy Jonguisiq je20 ayj Jey} SaWNsse Os|e | 'Gg0gZ Ul sueT uojdoysig
0} sue uoyduiieg wou Jing a4 {Im (peoy Jonguisig [e207) peoy yull weybuiuieyg aui jo ued
JBY] SOWNSSE Ue|d [B207 U} Ui pesuaisel LZog Aenuer ul suop Buljjapow diyel; ensAs ay |

‘ABAA USNQUIYUAA UMOP D1} Ul 9SEaIdUl %9 /¥

e sajonb 1 ‘aueT uoiduwleg jo doj ayi e Jing usaq aAey sasnoy 009 Buiwinsse pue aoe|d ul
peoy J0INGLIsI (8207 8ul INoUyIAA (6 oBed) Ue|d TE20T abef|i/ USPIED Weybuiiisys abejin
usples) weybuiuieyg 0} uolje|as uj Bulispow diel} sey i jeys juiod sy wWody [njesn sl ‘plo
AJOA SI yoiym peoy jui yied pieybuudg sy o} uonelss ul oyul Buljjspo duel] syl Buimeiaal
u| ‘s|qerdaooe s| Buiseyd ainjoniselyul sy ainsus 03 Ajoedes peod sy} pue syl 0} uoljelas

ul skeuinof 1es [euonippe Jo 10adsal Ui Buljjspow d1yel] Jusdsl malasl 0} 81| pinom Auniog

‘aUl|UIBN 1SBOY) JSBT By} Jo 1sea Bulall sjuapisal Joj Asuinof

JoBuoy| e Bunesuo j0oysg plelbuo 0} 0B 0} paau jjim sjidnd Jey) suesw siy]  sjidnd Aiepuodes

10} abej|iA uoneonp3 je Auoeded aleds ou s! aiay) jeyl pajels si i "ITN472LL00/FZ UONBINddy

BuiuUe[d 10} SIUSWWOo) 9a}nsuoy jJusawpedsq uoieanpd ay) Jo Jjeysq Uo uospieyoly [ned
wou 31N 4/22200/¥Z uonedlddy Butuueld 0} 20z snbny Qg uo uoissiwgns e 0} Buipiosdy g

‘ue|d |e907 Syl PUB SIaquunu s,uoieanpg 4o Juswpedaq sy} ‘siaquinu s |IOUN0Y Y] UsaMISq
fouedsiosip sy pue suonduwinsse asay} Jo 10adsal Ul 
[...]
evelopment.

The process for agreeing the comprehensive Masterplan is determined by its status.
Regulation 5(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations
2012 prescribes the documents which are to be prepared as Local Development
Documents. The comprehensive Masterplan does not fall within the scope of the
definition of documents to be considered a Local Development Document (either an SPD
or LPD). The Masterplan must accord with the Design Code (an SPD) and Policy H10 (part
of the Local Plan). Itis a document that sits underneath the Local Plan and Design Code
SPD. The Masterplan is therefore outside the restrictions in Schedule 3 of the Local
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 for decisions not to
be the sole responsibility of a Council’s executive. Nor within the scope of Schedule 1 as a
decision not to be the responsibility of a Council’s executive.

Page 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

The Council’s Constitution sets out the decisions that are required to be taken by the Full
Council and the Executive. From the Constitution, Responsibility for Functions: The
Executive (directly or by delegating its powers as described below) has the following
functions and responsibilities: - (c) adopting on behalf of the Council any plans or strategies
which do not form part of the Policy Framework. The Constitution defines the Policy
Framework - which includes the Development Plan. However, as the Masterplan sits
below the Local Plan and Design Code SPD, it will not form part of the Development Plan.
This means the Masterplan is outside the Policy Framework for the purpose of the
Constitution. As suchit can be determined by the Executive or delegated to the
appropriate officer.

The Skerningham Garden Village Design Code was adopted as a Supplementary Planning
Document by the Council on 28 September 2023. Its preparation was informed through
various workshops with the 
[...]
and to the
north of the Local Distributor Road
that will remain as ‘green’ space. To
support the early phases of the
development, land close to
Skerningham Manor will be used

to deliver BNG.

Retains the openness and
separation of the rural gaps
between Darlington and
the villages of Great Burdon
and Barmpton (see Policy
ENV3).

The comprehensive masterplan
retains the rural gaps between
Darlington and the villages of Great
Burdon and Barmpton.

Page 22




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Principle of Development Masterplan Assessment Compliance
x.  Incorporates sustainable A range of multifunctional Sustainable
drainage systems. Urban Drainage Systems (SuDS) will be

integrated into the development,
providing stormwater filtering and
attenuation, reduction of flood risk,
improvements to water quality and
increase to biodiversity. A Drainage
Plan is located on Pg. 22 of the
Comprehensive Masterplan.

25.

26.

27.

It is also required by Policy H10 that the Masterplan is based on the design approach and
principles established in the Council’s Design Code. It should be noted that the Masterplan
cannot be assessed using the Design Quality Coding Checklist contained in the Design Code
SPD, as that checklistis written to assess planning applications.

Nevertheless, the Design Code SPD has been heavily integrated into the Masterplan. This
includes, but is not limited to:

(a) Adopting the same vision and objectives as set out in the Design Code SPD [Pg. 6].

(b) Ensuring no development east of the ECML occurs to the north of the distributor road
[Pg.9].

(c) Locating Local Community Facilities so as to achieve 20-minute neighbourhoods [Pg.
14].

(d) Ensuring the density of development increases towards the centrally located
Neighbourhood Centre [Pg. 14].

(e) Committing to produce Parcel Codes for each development parcel to demonstrate how
the vision and objectives, and other principles in the Design Code, can be achieved [Pg.
15].

(f) Adopting the same Char
[...]
gations should be used where appropriate to secure
proportionate financial contributions towards its delivery.

-

Extract from Design Code - Figure 45

Skerningham | Comprehensive Masterplan (November 2024) 23



6 | Infrastructure Requirements

Education

The Council’s assumed pupil yields are 20 primary aged
children and 12 secondary school aged children per 100
dwellings respectively.

A development of up to 3,700 dwellings overall equates to
a need for 740 primary school places and 444 secondary
school places. As the development will take around 25
years to complete, there is a need to keep the education
requirement from the development under review.

Within the current plan period, 1,450 dwellings are projected
to be delivered in the period to 2036. This equates to a need
for 290 primary school places and 174 secondary school
places.

Policy H10 (d) requires the delivery of the first primary school
before occupation of the 450th dwelling — subject to the
available capacity within existing or other local schools. It
requires that the timescales for the delivery of the additional
primary school and secondary school would be identified
T the infrastructure phasing plan and/or through the review
f the infrastructure requirements prior to the occupation of
e 1,450th dwelling where the education requirements and
_&apacity levels will be considered.
0
The Masterplan has been prepared in consultation with the
Council’s Head of Skills and Employability who is responsible
for managing the provision of school places. It has been
confirmed the latest pupil projections data indicates that
there are sufficient surplus places at both primary and
secondary school levels to accommodate pupils that would
be generated by the delivery of 1,450 dwellings in the plan
period.

The Council’s preference is to utilise the surplus of pupil
places in the nearby existing schools before commencing
construction of a new school.

Therefore, the need for the first primary school is not
requir
[...]
Comprehensive Masterplan (November 2024)

35



/ | Infrastructure Phasing Plan po -~

-

.
o E'. ’f -
S 1
o h1
o 9
S f
z‘ Ef- " . | a
Phase 6 (2045 - 2050)
Residential

Land to the east of the East Coast Mainline

(‘Skerningham Lane West’ and Character Area): 650
dwellings

Overall Total: 3,700 dwellings

Environmental

. Enhancements to the ‘Skerningham Woods’ Character
Area (including increasing public accessibility and
landscaping)
Biodiversity Net Gain
Public Open Space

&j
]
;

Sport and Recreational provision

Transport
- Vehicular access via secondary roads, connecting to

primary roads delivered through earlier phases
. Pedestrian/cycle connections

Figure 7.6 Phase 6 Plan



T9 abed

8 | Conclusion

The Masterplan (including infrastructure phasing plan)
addresses the requirements of Policy H 10 of the Darlington
Local Plan — it informs the mix of uses, layout, scale, design,
provision of local and strategic infrastructure including
social and community facilities and phasing of the proposed
development.

It also demonstrates how the development will achieve the
vision and objectives identified for Skerningham.

The Masterplan has been shaped by joint working

between Darlington Borough Council, Banks Property and
Skerningham Estates Ltd, with the latter two being the lead
developers of the development. It has also been prepared in
consultation with the community and other stakeholders.

The Masterplan sets out a framework for the delivery

of Skerningham and forms part of a suite of documents
(including the adopted Local Plan and Design Code) which
will ensure a high quality of development is achieved in line
with the Garden City Principles.

The community infrastructure identified will be secured via
Section 106 Legal Agreement and planning conditions as
appropriate as part of the planning application process.

The delivery of the site is anticipated to be around 25
years and it will therefore exceed the current Local Plan
period (which runs to 2036). Key
[...]
ot provide
any details for the land to the
eastern side of the allocation.

The document has been amended
to ensure consistency with the
Local Plan and Design Code.
Therefore, the Comprehensive
Masterplan does not prejudice the
final decision on the land use for
this area of the allocation, which
will be assessed during the review

The presentation of this area of
the allocation has been
amended on the Masterplan
(Figure 4.3) and on the Land
Use Plan (Figure 4.8). The
phasing plans in Section 7.0
have also been amended to
show the potential delivery of

A167 and A1150) prior to the
occupation of between the 9ooth
and 1,500th dwelling. The
modelling work undertaken
indicates that this requirement
will be at the upper end of the
range. As explained in Section 4
of the report, it is expected that
the completion of the road will
now be delivered in Phase 4, to
coincide with this quantum of the
development on the site.

of the Local Plan. this land from Phase 4
onwards.
When will the Local Policy H 10 (g) requires the The Phasing Plans in Figures
Distributor Road be completion of the Local 7.3 and 7.4 have been
completed? Distributor Road (between the amended to reflect this update.

The following table provides a response to other comments where it is not considered that a
change to the Comprehensive Masterplan is required.

should be completed at an
earlier stage to relieve traffic
congestion.

topic was considered in detail
during the examination of the
Local Plan. This subsequently
resulted in Policy H 10 including
part g which contains significant
detail in relation to the
requirements associated with the
phased delivery of the Local
Distributor Road.

Summary of Comment Response Suggested Change
Received
The Local Distributor Road Whilst this comment is noted, this | No

Page 101




Skerningham Garden Village: Appendix 3 Summary of Changes

Summary of Comment
Received

Response

Suggested Change

The Infrastructure Phasing Plan
(in Section 7 of the Masterplan)
det
[...]
 Appendix 3 Summary of Changes

Summary of Comment
Received

Response

Suggested Change

community / convenience
provision to the west and east of
the allocation.

The road in from Barmpton
Lane is not suitable for the
construction access or number
of cars and access should be
changed

The development team
acknowledges concerns over the
access from Barmpton Lane. This
will be addressed at the planning
application stage. As part of any
planning permission for the site, a
Construction and Management
Plan will be conditioned. This will
require information on
construction and operational
traffic to be submitted and
approved in writing by the
Council.

No

No formal agreement in place
with Network Rail regarding
where the road will cross

The location of the bridge has
been agreed in principle with
Network Rail. The next stage in
the process is to obtain technical
approval which will comprise full
details of the bridge design.
Discussions on this remain
ongoing, although it is not
considered that this will affect the
level of information shown in the
Masterplan.

No

What flooding infrastructure
will there be and who will pay
for it?

The Masterplan shows details of
the drainage strategy for the site,
with the creation of run offs into
Sustainable Urban Drainage
(SUDS) Ponds to allow for the
capture of rainwater and help
protect land around the site from
being flooded. These SUDS ponds
will also create areas for
biodiversity.

The development would
impact biodiversity onsite.

The Masterplan details mitigation
measures for wildlife and details
of planting and green corridors to
allow biodiversity to flourish. The
development will also be required
to deliver at minimum of 10% Net
Gain policy for Biodiversity.

No

Page 103




This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

SPECIAL ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 JANUARY 2025

CALL IN - SKERNINGHAM MASTERPLAN ACCEPTANCE

Responsible Cabinet Member -
Councillor Chris McEwan, E
[...]
uses will typically have more
school aged children than this. Fact
Sheet 5. New homes and school
Qlaces GOV_UK.

The Local Plan also references
school yields. However, these yields
are different to the yields in the
Masterplan which are lower. This
suggests that the Skerningham
Masterplan is not consistent with the
Local Plan Policy.

We feel this is evidence that the
decision was not taken with the
principle of due consultation. Scrutiny
would like to look at the data in
respect of these assumptions and the
discrepancy between the Council's
numbers, the Department of
Education's numbers and the Local
Plan

Homes England - Fact sheet 5: New
homes and school places states that 100
homes typically include 25 primary and
13 secondary school pupils. This is
based on the DfE’s national average
pupil yield from 2021/22.

The Local Plan at section 10.11.3
references footnote number 92 which
states that ‘Every 100 new houses is
expected, on average, to produce
between 18 and 20 primary school age
children and 13-15 pupils of secondary
age’. This plan was adopted in February
2022.

School place planning is undertaken on
an annual basis by Edge Analytics, an
external company commissioned by
TVCA to provider up to date pupil
projections for the five Tees Valley local
authorities. The current projections for
2024 were based on local data supplied
by the council in April 2024 and reflected
local housing development pupil yield.
The primary and secondary reports from
Edge Analytics state:

Primary - Pupil yield factors have been
calculated specifically for the local
authority area. On average, each 100
new family homes are expected to
generate approximately 20 additional
primary school pupils, 18 non-RC and 2
RC. This is equivalent to 2.8 additional
pupils per year group (2.5 non-RC and
0.3 RC).

Secondary - Pupil yield factors have
been calculated specifically for the local
authority area. On average, each 100
new family homes is expected to
generate approximately 12 additional

Page 108




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

secondary school aged pupils, 11 non-
RC and 2 RC. This is equivalent to 2.5
additional pupils per year group (2.1 non-
RC and 0.4 RC).

The figures quoted on Page 24 of the
Skerningham Masterplan are in line with
the more recent, local, information
supplied to the council, and subsequently
to the developers.

Nationally, and locally, birth rates are
declining which does mean that data
from previous years may have been
higher. It must also be remembered that
pupil yields are not exact and are
averages based on an analysis of pupil
data and postcodes from new housing
developments.

Primary Secondary
Yield per | yield per
100 100
dwellings | dwellings

Homes 25 13

England /

DfE national

average

2021/22

Local Plan — 18-20 13-15

February

2022

DBC School 20 12

place

Planning

Data — July

2024

Skerningham 20 12

Masterplan

2. According to a submission on 30
August 2024 to Planning Application
24/00772/FULE from Paul
Richardson on behalf of the
Education Department Consultee
Comments for Planning Application
24/00772/FULE, itis stated that there
IS no spare capacity at Education
Village for secondary pupils. This
means that pupils will need to go to
Longfield School creating a longer
journey for residents living east of the
East Coast Mainline.

The Systra modelling was developed to
assess the impact of development on the
highway network and was ultimately
used to support delivery of the Local Plan
(a statutory requirement). The modelling
was based on existing traffic conditions
with modelled outputs for future years —
2025, 2030 and 2035 (which more or
less coincides with the end of the Plan
period). These future year scenarios
included housing and employment
growth at all of the allocated sites within
the Local Plan so did take account of

Page 109




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Scrutiny would like to review recent
traffic modelling in respect of
additional car journeys in relation to
this and the road capacity to ensure
the infrastructure phasing is
acceptable. In reviewing the Traffic
Modelling info in relation to the
Springfield Park Link Road which is
very old, it's useful from the point that
it has traffic modelling in relation to
Skerningham Garden Village
Skerningham Garden Village Local
Plan (page 9). Without the Local
Distributor Road in place and
assuming 600 houses have been
built at the top of Barmpton Lane, it
guotes a 47.6% increase in traffic
down Whinbush Way.

The Systra traffic modelling done in
January 2021 referenced in the Local
Plan assumes that part of the
Skerningham Link Road (Local
Distributor Road) will be built from
Barmpton Lane to Bishopton Lane in
2025. It also assumes that the Local
Distributor Road would be completed
in 2030 which was stated by Andy
Casey in the Local Plan hearings. |
believe that this modelling, now 5
years out of date, assuming
infrastructure in place 5 years early is
now of very limited value. There's no
clarity on whether this traffic
modelling was based on the
assumption that Skerningham
Garden Village would be a 20 minute
neighbourhood and whether they had
factored in school trips. The Local
Distributor Road is not scheduled to
be completed until 2036 by which
time there will be 1,450 houses built
with no additional schools.

We feel that this is evidence that the
decision was not taken with the
principle of due consultation. Scrutiny
would like to review recent traffic
modelling which would include:

a. Traffic at peak time around school
time assuming pupils are using the

other development sites such as Burtree
Garden Village. Both the strategic and
microsimulation modelling assessed the
impact of development of the junctions
mentioned.

The Local Plan was the subject of
significant consultation culminating in an
Examination in Public in 2021 where
objectors and other interested parties
had the opportunity to scrutinise the plan,
ask questions and raise concerns. There
were around 1800 representations,
including attendance from a
representative of the Green Party. The
inspector found the evidence base of the
plan (including the modelling) and the
Plan itself to be sound. It was then
adopted as Council policy in January
2022. Respectfully the time for
scrutinising the modelling was prior to
adoption of the Local Plan.

The Local Plan adoption is not the end of
the planning process. Individual
developers coming forward for planning
permission for sites, submitting
masterplans or design codes need to
take account of the policies inthe local
plan. In the case of the Skerningham
Masterplan and specifically relating to
highway infrastructure there is a need to
satisfy the requirements of Policy H10 —
specifically f and g (Skerningham
allocation) and Policy IN1 (Delivering a
Sustainable Transport Network -
Strategic Policy), specifically C vi). The
masterplan shows the infrastructure
required by these policies and the
phasing plan is in compliance with the
triggers with the requirements set out in
H10 g consequently the masterplan is in
keeping with Local Plan and we had no
objections to its approval.

Skerningham still requires planning
permission and is coming forward in
phases in line with the Masterplan. The
Council constitution requires that these
are considered by Planning Committee in
line with our statutory planning duty.

This process is outside of the scope of
scrutiny as it needs to follow a statutory

Page 110




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

existing schools. Assumptions on per
number of pupils per 100 houses
should also show numbers based on
the Department of Education.

b. Traffic modelling for general non
school traffic

c. Traffic modelling should also
factor in the additional traffic coming
from the Burtree Garden Village

d. Traffic modelling should look at
how Whinbush Way/ Salters Lane
North / Longfield Road / North Road
are impacted

process. The latest modelling for this
area has been developed by Stantec
(previously Fore Consulting) on behalf of
the applicant. This is provided to support
the submission and is the property of the
developer. The modelling report will be
available on the planning portal for any
members or members of the public to
read and make comments. Members
would need to make and pass comments
on this through the planning portal.
Officers will similarly make comments
through the portal.

3. The Systra Report entitled
Skerningham Railway Crossing -
Feasibility Study looks at the various
routes for the Local Distributor Road
to cross the railway. It considered 4
options, all of which avoided the
woods. Point 5.1.5 states 'An area of
dense woodland is located to the east
of the ECML. For each option, a
roundabout has been shown to the
east of the ECML to ensure that the
proposed link road can divert past
and not impact upon the woodland'.
However, the Masterplan shows the
road going straight through the
Skerningham plantation. In the Local
Plan, policy H10, item i, vi), it states
that wherever possible the
Skerningham Garden Village
development should retain and
enhance hedgerow and trees that
contribute to landscape character.
We feel that this is evidence that the
decision was not taken with the
principle of explaining what options
were considered and giving reasons
for the decision. Scrutiny would like to
review any relevant documents that
consider these routes and see why
the decisionwas taken to choose an
option that goes through
Skerningham Woods.

Neither the Local Plan, the Design Code
or the Masterplan define the route of the
Local Distributor Road. The route of the
road as indicated in the Masterplan
follows the indicative route shown in
Figure 6.2 inthe Local Plan with all
development to the south of the road.
This is therefore not in conflict with the
Local Plan.

The Local Plan Policy H 10 requires a
local distributor road between the A167
and A1150. The Policy goes on to say
“Precise details of the road and
development access points, together with
a tim

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ECONOMY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 9 January 2025 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker (Chair), Coe, Dillon, Durham, Haszeldine, Henderson, Marshall, 
McGill, Ray and Mrs Scott 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor McEwan (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Economy) and Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mark Ladyman (Assistant Director Economic Growth), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Andrew Casey (Head of 
Highway Network Management), David Hand (Head of Service for Planning Policy, Economic 

Strategy and Environment), Paul Richardson (Head of Skills and Employability), David Nelson 
(Planning Officer), James Hewitt (Planning Officer) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 

 
 

ER128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Ian Haszeldine declared he had confirmed with the Assistant Director of Law and 
Governance that it would not be a conflict of Interest to attend the Special Meeting of 

Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee as the Chair of the Planning Committee.  
 

ER129 SKERNINGHAM MASTERPLAN 
 

 A report (previously circulated) was submitted following the receipt of a ‘call -in’ from Cabinet 
held on 3 December 2024 (Minute C76) in relation to its decision in respect of the 

Skerningham Masterplan. The ‘call-in’ was taken in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and had been submitted by four Members of this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The Chair invited those Members who had signed the documentation and who had 
requested that the decision be ‘called-in’ to outline their reasons for that decision and, in 
doing so, the Members raised questions and sought clarification to understand the School 
Yields data in respect of these assumptions and the discrepancy between the Council’s 

numbers, the Department of Education’s numbers and the Local Plan, to review recent traffic 
modelling in respect of additional car journeys and the road capacity to ensure the 
infrastructure phasing is acceptable, to review relevant documents that considered the 
routes of the Skerningham Masterplan and see why the decision was taken to chose an 

option that goes through Skerningham Woods.  
 
The Chair opened the meeting up to questions in the order of the documentation given by 
the 4 Members of the Committee. Members asked in the there is a legal duty for Council’s 

numbers and DFE’s numbers to be matched, officers explained that the Council’s numbers 
are based on the national average across England and that the latest July numbers had been 

given to the developers. Members asked for a breakdown on how the Council will obtain 
these numbers based on the Darlington’s school for this development.  
 
Further clarification was sought on how many secondary school children will be able to 
attend Education Village during Phase 1 of the development or if they would have to attend 
Longfield. Officers explained that due to the new Ofsted Inspection carried out at Longfield 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Academy it is expected for numbers to become available at the Education Village.  

 
Members scrutinised whether the number of spaces available at Longfield Academy had also 

included the consideration of the Burtree Garden Village Development, Officers explained 
that all housing developments are included in the pupil projections.  

 
Members asked how the layout of the Skerningham Masterplan would affect Longfield 
Academy and the Education Village based on what part of the development people would 
reside. Officers advised that each development is assigned a school, but also parental 
preference will be factored in too.  
 
Questions then moved on to the second question of the document submitted by the 4 

members of the Scrutiny Committee, Members stated that they would find an updated 
Traffic Modelling useful. Officers advised that the Traffic Model is reliable and valid for 5 

years. Members feel that Bishopton Lane should be reserved for residents, cyclists etc.  
 

Members referred to paragraph 15 of the Cabinet Report and asked for clarity with regards 
to how the Masterplan Document sits underneath the Local Plan and Design code. 

Conversation then ensued onto the Distributor Road and the bridge scheduled in the final 
Phase. Members scrutinised whether there would be issues with the initiation of the 

distributor road until the Little Burden Roundabout improvements had been completed. 
Other attendees of the meeting wanted clarification on how the traffic around the Whinfield 

area would be able to cope with the Development. 
 

Questions opened for the final part of the document signed by Members of the Committee. 
Members went on to discuss how the Masterplan should have included precise details of the 

Distributor Road that will go through Skerningham Woods.  
 

RESOLVED  - That, having considered and heard all the information presented to and at this  
meeting, this Scrutiny Committee is satisfied with the decision of Cabinet at Minute C 76, and 
that no further action in relation to the call-in is required. 
 


